with a standard error of 22*106 N/m2. Since both values proposed by Valk [2009] and Hoffmans
et al. [2010] are included in this range, this range was used. The root area ration interval is
established in the Dutch guidelines for assessing primary dikes of 2006. The guidelines suggest a
root area ratio of 3*10-4 for poor grass and 8*10-4 for good grass [Hoffmans et al., 2010].

Table 3.4 shows the lower and upper boundary values for the parameters to assess the sensitivity.
Both models have two parameters that describe the quality of the grass revetment.

Table 3.4: Interval of parameters that describe the quality grass.

Parameter Lower boundary Upper boundary

WBI
a 1.27 m 2.27 m
b -0.135 h-1 -0.045 h-1

WIPE
Critical tensile strength 16*106 N/m2 60*106 N/m2

Root area ratio 3*10-4 8*10-4

Table 3.4 shows the parameters with the values that were used in this study to calculate the
sensitivity. From these values multiple combinations were determined and presented in Table 3.5.
The sensitivity was determined for steep (1:3) and gentle (1:8) slopes for both scenario’s: 2023 and
2073.

Table 3.5: Combinations used in the sensitivity analysis with the change with respect to
values used in the rest of the study.

Change Parameter values

WBI

1 -50% of a a = 1.27 m and b = −0.09 h-1

2 -50% of b a = 1.77 m and b = −0.045 h-1

3 +50% of b a = 1.77 m and b = −0.135 h-1

4 +50% of a a = 2.27 m and b = −0.09 h-1

WIPE
1 -20% of tensile strength tr = 16∗106 N/m2 and RAR = 8∗10−4

2 -62.5% of Root Area Ratio tr = 20∗106 N/m2 and RAR = 3∗10−4

3 +200% of tensile strength tr = 60∗106 N/m2 and RAR = 8∗10−4

The sensitivity of the grass parameters was determined for two outcomes; the resistance-
duration curves and the return period of failure. Firstly, the shift in the resistance-duration curve
was computed. Secondly, the difference in the return period when the grass revetment fails was
determined. This was done for a slope of 1:3, which is the default output of the WBI model, and
for a slope of 1:8. In this way, it becomes clear whether the parameters are more sensitive in cases
with a gentle slope compared to a steep slope.

28

Chapter 4

Results
In this section, the results are shown in the same order as is explained in the previous section in